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TRO/CRW1406/RC 

WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
((CRAWLEY BOROUGH) (PARKING PLACES AND TRAFFIC REGULATION)   

(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2010)  
(POUND HILL AMENDMENT) ORDER 201* 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that West Sussex County Council propose to make permanent 
Orders under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will 
be to introduce lengths of prohibition of waiting at all times (double yellow lines) on 
sections of St Mary’s Drive, Grattons Drive, Leighlands, Chaucer Road, Marvell Close, 
Herrick Close, Milton Road and Parkway and, a prohibition of waiting 10am-11am and 
2pm-3pm Monday to Friday on Milton Road.   
 
The consultation for this proposal will start on 9 August 2017 and, AT THAT TIME, full 
details of the proposal in this Notice can be viewed on our website 
www.westsussex.gov.uk/tro. The website includes a response form for comments or 
objections.  
 
The documents will also be available to inspect at West Sussex County Council, County 
Hall, Chichester during normal office hours, and at the Crawley Public Library, Southgate 
Avenue, Crawley during normal library opening hours.   
 
Any objections or comments about the proposal must be received by 31 August 2017. 
These may be sent via the response form on the website, in writing to: TRO Team, West 
Sussex County Council, The Grange, Tower Street, Chichester, PO19 1RH; or by e-mail 
to: tro.team@westsussex.gov.uk. Library staff will NOT be in a position to answer 
questions on the proposal and all correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned, 
quoting the reference TRO/CRW1703/RC. Only correspondence including a full name and 
address will be considered.  
 
Dated this 9th August 2017   

       Director of Law & Assurance 
County Hall 
Chichester 

 
 
 

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/tro
mailto:tro.team@westsussex.gov.uk


TRO/CRW1404/RC 

WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
((CRAWLEY BOROUGH) (PARKING PLACES AND TRAFFIC REGULATION)   

(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2010)  
(POUND HILL AMENDMENT) ORDER 201* 

 
STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR PROPOSING TO MAKE THE ORDER 

 
The County Council in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984, propose to introduce a permanent Order the effect of which will be to introduce 
lengths of prohibition of waiting at all times (double yellow lines) on sections of St Mary’s 
Drive, Grattons Drive, Leighlands, Chaucer Road, Marvell Close, Herrick Close, Milton Road 
and Parkway and, a prohibition of waiting 10am-11am and 2pm-3pm Monday to Friday on 
Milton Road.   
 
Parking issues in this area have become commonplace with numerous incidences of 
obstructive and inconsiderate parking having been reported to both West Sussex and 
Crawley Borough Councils.     
 
Vehicles are routinely parking in too close proximity to the junctions of St Mary’s Drive, 
Leighlands, Herrick Close, Marvell Close, Chaucer Road, Parkway, Milton Road and Grattons 
Drive so as to obstruct visibility for drivers exiting the junctions and pedestrians crossing 
the roads. Parked vehicles present a particular hazard for pupils walking to and fro Milton 
Mount Primary School. East Crawley County Local Committee approved progression of a 
Traffic Order to resolve this problem. 
 
Since the introduction of waiting restrictions in Milton Mount Avenue and Pound Hill South 
area the negative parking trends have unfortunately migrated to other junctions in the 
area.  
  
It is proposed to introduce lengths of double yellow lines to prohibit vehicles from 
parking on the junctions to enforce Highway Code Rule 243. This aims to discourage 
drivers from parking in unsuitable locations and will mean that enforcement action can 
be taken against drivers contravening the waiting restrictions.    
  
To dissuade all day parking in residential streets and alleviate congestion it is also 
proposed to introduce lengths of single yellow lines in Milton Road to prohibit waiting 
between 10am-11am and 2pm-3pm Monday to Friday.  
 
This Order is proposed for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road, to 
prevent damage to the highway and to facilitate the passage on the road of any class of 
traffic (including pedestrians). 
 
Plan Nos. TQ2837NES  TQ2937NWN  TQ2937NWS  TQ2937SWN 
 
show the lengths of roads, which are the subject of the proposed Order.  
 
Director of Law & Assurance    
County Hall 
Chichester 
 
Dated August 2017  
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WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
((CRAWLEY BOROUGH) (PARKING PLACES AND TRAFFIC REGULATION)   

(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2010)  
(POUND HILL AMENDMENT) ORDER 2017 

 
West Sussex County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1 (1) 2 (1) and (2), 

4 (2), 45, 46, 49 and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
“the Act” as amended and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the chief 
officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the 
following Order:- 
 

1. This Order shall come into operation on the X day of X 2017 and may be cited as 
"West Sussex County Council ((Crawley Borough) (Parking Places and Traffic 
Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2010) (Pound Hill Amendment) Order 2017." 

 
2. The “West Sussex County Council (Crawley Borough) (Parking Places and Traffic 

Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2010” is hereby amended by the deletion from it 
of the plans specified in the First Schedule to this Order and the substitution of the 
plans attached in the Second Schedule to this Order. 

       
 FIRST SCHEDULE 

Plans to be deleted 
 
TQ2837NES (Sheet Issue No. 5) 
TQ2937NWN (Sheet Issue No. 2) 
TQ2937NWS (Sheet Issue No. 6) 
TQ2937SWN (Sheet Issue No.6) 

 
SECOND SCHEDULE 

 Plans to be substituted 
(as attached) 

 
TQ2837NES (Sheet Issue No. 6) 
TQ2937NWN (Sheet Issue No. 3) 
TQ2937NWS (Sheet Issue No. 7) 
TQ2937SWN (Sheet Issue No. 7) 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of WEST SUSSEX  ) 
COUNTY COUNCIL was hereto affixed  )  
       ) 
the                              day of   )  
in the presence of:     )(L.S)          
       ) 
       )        
       ) 
Authorised Signatory        ) 
 



Waiting limited to 2hrs
No return within 2hrs
8.00am-6.00pm Mon-Fri

Residents' and Visitors' 
permit holders only 
9.00am-5.00pm Mon-Fri 
except bank holidays

No waiting 
8.00am-6.00pm 
any day

No waiting 
at any timeNo waiting 

9.00am-5.00pm 
Mon-Fri except 
bank holidays

THEBIRCHES

WORDSWORTH CLOSE

DO
NN

E C
LO

SE

HAZELWICK AVENUE

CHAUCER ROAD

TENNYSON CLOSE
BY

CR
OF

T W
AY

ST
 M

AR
Y'S

 D
RI

VE

Ps

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 5

TQ2837NES
CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH AND
                                THREE BRIDGES WARDS
WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

Reproduced from or based upon 2013 Ordnance  Survey material with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100023447

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 14/09/2015 at A3 size
1:1250



Residents' and Visitors' 
permit holders only 
9.00am-5.00pm Mon-Fri 
except bank holidays

No waiting 
8.00am-6.00pm 
any day

No waiting 
at any timeNo waiting 

9.00am-5.00pm 
Mon-Fri except 
bank holidays

Waiting limited to 2hrs
No return within 2hrs
8.00am-6.00pm Mon-Fri

THEBIRCHES

WORDSWORTH CLOSE

DO
NN

E 
CL

OS
E

CHAUCER ROAD

TENNYSON CLOSE
BY

CR
OF

T W
AY

HAZELWICK AVENUE

ST
 M

AR
Y'S

 D
RI

VE

Ps

2

7

1

53

LB

86

12

18

72
68

98
70

24

28

95

22

17

83

88

Te
nn

is 
Clu

b

TCB

Scout Hall

13
7

12
9

10
7

14
7

11
9

11
2

1

7

1 2

1

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 6_CRW1703
TQ2837NES

CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH AND
                                THREE BRIDGES WARDS
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (07.06.2017)

Reproduced from or based upon 2017 Ordnance  Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100018485

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD/MM/YYYY at A3 size
1:1250



School Keep Clear-
No stopping 
at any time

No waiting 
at any time

No waiting 
8.30am-9.30am and 
2.30pm-3.30pm 
Mon-Fri except 
bank holidays
02Jan-25Jul, 
01Sept-20Dec

GRATTONS DRIVE

LEIGHLANDS

Track

MA
RV

EL
L C

LO
SE

FARMLEIGH CLOSE

TRINITY CLOSE

HOME CLOSE

HE
RR

IC
K 

CL
OS

E
HE

RR
IC

K 
CL

OS
E

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 2

TQ2937NWN
CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH WARD
WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

Reproduced from or based upon 2013 Ordnance  Survey material with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100023447

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 14/09/2015 at A3 size
1:1250



No waiting 
at any time

No waiting 
8.30am-9.30am and 
2.30pm-3.30pm 
Mon-Fri except 
bank holidays
02Jan-25Jul, 
01Sept-20Dec

School Keep Clear-
No stopping 
at any time

GRATTONS DRIVE

LEIGHLANDS

MA
RV

EL
L C

LO
SE

Track

FARMLEIGH CLOSE

HOME CLOSE

HE
RR

IC
K 

CL
OS

E

TRINITY CLOSE

1

2

6 9 5

Primary School
35

64

16

30

68

19

37

10

13

33

32

17

74

43

44

38

24

34

45

25

66

27

23

29

49

51

14

58

66a

Lanehurst Gardens

13

13

25

10

13

37

13

1

19

24

24

HE
RR

IC
K 

CL
OS

E

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 3_CRW1703
TQ2937NWN

CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH WARD
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (07.06.2017)

Reproduced from or based upon 2017 Ordnance  Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100018485

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD/MM/YYYY at A3 size
1:1250



No waiting 
10.00am-11.00am, 
2.00pm-3.00pm 
Mon-Fri

No waiting 
at any time

No waiting 
8.30am-9.30am and 
2.30pm-3.30pm 
Mon-Fri except 
bank holidays
02Jan-25Jul, 
01Sept-20Dec

AVE
MILTON

WORTH PARK AVENUE

CHAUCER ROAD

GRATTONS DRIVE

PA
RK

 W
AY

LEIGHLANDS

MA
RV

EL
L C

LO
SE

BURNS ROAD

MILT
ON M

OUN
T A

VE
NU

E

SHELLEY CLOSE

COBBETT CLOSE

TENNYSON

KIPLING CLOSE

CLOSE

MOUNT

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 6

TQ2937NWS
CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH WARD AND
                                POUND HILL SOUTH & WORTH WARDS
WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

Reproduced from or based upon 2013 Ordnance  Survey material with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100023447

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 14/09/2015 at A3 size
1:1250



No waiting 
10.00am-11.00am, 
2.00pm-3.00pm 
Mon-Fri

No waiting 
at any time

AVE
MILTON

CHAUCER ROAD

WORTH PARK AVENUE

GRATTONS DRIVE

PA
RK

 W
AY

LEIGHLANDS

MA
RV

EL
L C

LO
SE

SHELLEY CLOSE

COBBETT CLOSE

TENNYSON

BURNS ROAD

MI
LTO

N M
OU

NT
 AV

EN
UE

HE
RR

IC
K 

CL
OS

E

KIPLING CLOSE

9

2

1

6

8

7

53

13

16

50

93

43

30

51

56

37

17

22
20

24

35

54
52

4086 55

23

28

27

70

44

81

15

65

32

18

12

41

34

69

25

39

11

103
113

13

44

1

51

6

6

9

8

16

27

1

13

13

16

16

1

37

1

2

16 13

13

16 24

MOUNT

CLOSE

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 7_CRW1703
TQ2937NWS

CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH AND
                                POUND HILL SOUTH & WORTH WARDS
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (07.06.2017)

Reproduced from or based upon 2017 Ordnance  Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100018485

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD/MM/YYYY at A3 size
1:1250



Disabled persons 
vehicles 
at any time

Residents' and Visitors' 
permit holders and 
Limited Waiting for 2hrs 
No return within 2hrs 
for non-permit holders 
9.00am-5.00pm Mon-Fri 
except bank holidays

Residents' and Visitors' 
permit holders only 
9.00am-5.00pm Mon-Fri 
except bank holidays

No waiting 
at any time

No waiting 
10.00am-11.00am, 
2.00pm-3.00pm 
Mon-Fri

AVE

AV
EN

UEBELLOC

WO
RT

H 
PA

RK

MILTON

MILTON MOUNT

WORTH PARK AVENUE

HARDY CLOSE

BROWNING CLOSE

OAK DELL

STUMBLETS

BARNWOOD

MILTON ROAD

GRATTONS DRIVE

PA
RK

 W
AY

BYRON

BURNS ROAD

CLOSE

PA
RK

 W
AY

MOUNT
MOUNT

CLOSE

WORTH
 PA

RK AV
ENUE SERVICE ROAD

WORT
H P

AR
K A

VE
NU

E

AVENUE

MILTONAVE

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 6

TQ2937SWN
CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH WARD AND
                                POUND HILL SOUTH & WORTH WARDS
WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

Reproduced from or based upon 2013 Ordnance  Survey material with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100023447

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 14/09/2015 at A3 size
1:1250



Disabled persons 
vehicles 
at any time

Residents' and Visitors' 
permit holders only 
9.00am-5.00pm Mon-Fri 
except bank holidays

Residents' and Visitors' 
permit holders and 
Limited Waiting for 2hrs 
No return within 2hrs 
for non-permit holders 
9.00am-5.00pm Mon-Fri 
except bank holidays

No waiting 
at any time

No waiting 
10.00am-11.00am, 
2.00pm-3.00pm 
Mon-Fri

AVE

AV
EN

UEBELLOC

MILTO
N MOUNT

WORTH PA
RK AVENUE

HARDY CLOSE

STUMBLETS

BROWNING CLOSE

BARNWOOD

OAK DELL

GRATTONS DRIVE

PA
RK

 W
AY

MILT
ON RO

ADBYRON

BURNS ROAD

PA
RK

 W
AY

1 4

5

8

7

2

6

9

LB

43

12

65

21

16

17

31

10

38
50

32

53

28

19

29

20

13

27

41

42

18

15

45

TCB

41 to 48

13

13

29

5

7

4

15

7

10

13

8

1 2
5

6

43

21

13

8

9

13

4

1

1

2

1

6

20

8

8

9

8

7

10

WO
RT

H 
PA

RK

MOUNT
MOUNT

MILTON
MILTON

CLOSE

CLOSE

WOR
TH

 PA
RK

 AV
EN

UE
 SE

RV
ICE

 RO
AD

AVENUE

WOR
TH

 PA
RK

 AV
EN

UE

AVE

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 7_CRW1703
TQ2937SWN

CRAWLEY BOROUGH: POUND HILL NORTH AND
                                POUND HILL SOUTH & WORTH WARDS
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (07.06.2017)

Reproduced from or based upon 2017 Ordnance  Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100018485

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD/MM/YYYY at A3 size
1:1250


	crw1703_contents
	crw1703_notice
	Crw1703_sor
	STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR PROPOSING TO MAKE THE ORDER

	crw1703_order
	SECOND SCHEDULE

	c_crawleytq2837nes
	e_crawleytq2837nes
	p_crawleytq2837nes

	c_crawleytq2937nwn
	e_crawleytq2937nwn
	p_crawleytq2937nwn

	c_crawleytq2937nws
	e_crawleytq2937nws
	p_crawleytq2937nws

	c_crawleytq2937swn
	e_crawleytq2937swn
	p_crawleytq2937swn


